

## King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 2018-0274 **Version**: 1

Type: Motion Status: Passed

File created: 6/11/2018 In control: Committee of the Whole

On agenda: Final action: 7/2/2018

Enactment date: Enactment #: 15175

Title: A MOTION relating to the King County Charter, confirming the executive's appointment of members of

the charter review commission in accordance with Section 800 of the King County Charter.

**Sponsors:** Rod Dembowski, Jeanne Kohl-Welles

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Motion 15175.pdf, 2. 2018-0274 Legislative Review Form.pdf, 3. 2018-0274 Charter Review

Transmittal Ltr.pdf, 4. A. Applications, B. Financial Disclosure Statements, C. Board Profile, D. Appointment Letters, 5. 2018-0274\_COW\_SR\_CharterReviewCommission.docx, 6. 2018-0274\_Att3\_KCCharterSection800.docx, 7. 2018-0274\_Att4\_CRCAppointeesbydistrict.docx, 8. Goodhew.docx, 9. Heller.pdf, 10. Ibershof.docx, 11. Kelly.docx, 12. Larson.pdf, 13. Lewis.pdf, 14. Martinez.docx, 15. Miller.pdf, 16. Natter.docx, 17. Nixon.pdf, 18. Oliver.msg, 19. Saka.docx, 20.

Salazar.docx, 21. Sigall.docx, 22. Williams.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/2/2018	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
6/20/2018	1	Committee of the Whole	Passed Out of Committee Without a Recommendation	Pass
6/11/2018	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	
Clark 06/05/2019				

Clerk 06/05/2018

A MOTION relating to the King County Charter, confirming the executive's appointment of members of the charter review commission in accordance with Section 800 of the King County Charter.

WHEREAS, the King County Charter was adopted in accordance with the Constitution of the state of Washington in order to form a more just and orderly government, establish separate legislative and executive branches, insure responsibility and accountability for local and regional county governance and services, enable effective citizen participation, preserve a healthy rural and urban environment and economy and secure the benefits of home rule and self-government, and

WHEREAS, the King County Charter has served as the cornerstone of King County government during

## File #: 2018-0274, Version: 1

the almost fifty years since it was originally approved by the voters, and

WHEREAS, in order to meet the present day needs of King County government and its citizens, the charter provides for a citizen commission to be assembled every ten years for the purpose of reviewing the charter and presenting, or causing to be presented, to the county council a written report recommending those amendments, if any, which should be made to the charter, and

WHEREAS, the charter specifies that the commission shall be composed of at least fifteen citizen members with at least one citizen representative from each of the county council districts, and

WHEREAS, executive appointees to the commission are subject to confirmation by a majority of the county council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

The county executive's appointment of each of the members of the charter review commission identified in Attachment A to this motion is hereby confirmed.